

69349-8

69349-8

No. 693492-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALASKA STRUCTURES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

CHARLES J. HEDLUND,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ALASKA STRUCTURES, INC.

O. Yale Lewis, Jr.
WSBA No. 1367
Stacia N. Lay
WSBA No. 30594
Attorneys for Appellant

Hendricks & Lewis PLLC
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100
Seattle, Washington 98164
(206) 624-1933

2013 APR 26 PM 3:54
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	1
A.	Hedlund Misstates Alaska Structures’ Position Regarding the Applicable Standard of Review	1
B.	Hedlund’s Reliance on the Same Fatally Flawed Arguments Cannot Satisfy His Burden of Establishing That His Disclosure of Non-Public Details About Alaska Structures’ Security System Involved an Issue of Public Concern	2
1.	Hedlund Incorrectly Describes His Initial Burden.....	2
2.	Hedlund Improperly Suggests That the Existence of a Public Forum Demonstrates an Issue of Public Concern	3
3.	Hedlund’s Proposed Standard for Determining the Existence of an “Issue of Public Concern” is Contrary to the Weight of Authority.....	4
4.	The Specific Matter of Public Concern Allegedly at Issue Remains Largely a Mystery	10
C.	Hedlund Failed to Refute Alaska Structures’ Showing That It Is Likely to Prevail on its Breach of Contract Claim	16
1.	Hedlund’s Alleged Faulty Memory Does Not Invalidate His Signature on the Confidentiality Agreement	17

2.	Hedlund Failed to Refute Alaska Structures' Showing That He Disclosed Confidential Information in Breach of His Confidentiality Agreement.....	17
D.	Hedlund Fails to Demonstrate an Entitlement to Attorneys' Fees and Costs for the Georgia Proceeding	23
E.	Hedlund Offers No Support For an Award of CR 11 Sanctions.....	24
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic & Sustainable Indus. Standards, Inc.,
183 Cal. App. 4th 1186, 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 861 (2010)5

Ampex Corp. v. Cargle,
128 Cal. App. 4th 1569, 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 863 (2005)4

Biggs v. Vail,
124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994).....25

Commonwealth Energy Corp. v. Investor Data Exch., Inc.,
110 Cal. App. 4th 26, 1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 390 (2003)6, 13

Consumer Justice Ctr. v. Trimedica Int'l, Inc.,
107 Cal. App. 4th 595, 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 191 (2003)13

Dyer v. Childress,
147 Cal. App. 4th 1273, 55 Cal. Rptr. 3d 544 (2007)13, 18

Eugster v. City of Spokane,
139 Wn. App. 21, 156 P.3d 912 (2007).....2

Fielder v. Sterling Park Homeowners Ass'n,
Case No. C11-1688RSM, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174750
(W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2012)14

Hailstone v. Martinez,
169 Cal. App. 4th 728, 87 Cal. Rptr. 3d 347 (2008)5, 13

Jones v. City of Yakima Police Dep't,
Case No. 12-CV-3005-TOR, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72837
(E.D. Wash. May 24, 2012).....9

Martinez v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.,
113 Cal. App. 4th 181, 6 Cal. Rptr. 3d 494 (2003)14

McKee v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.,
113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....17, 22

<i>Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Equity Investors,</i> 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973).....	17
<i>Navellier v. Sletten,</i> 29 Cal. 4th 82, 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 530 (2002)	9
<i>Northlake Marine Works, Inc. v. City of Seattle,</i> 70 Wn. App. 491, 857 P.2d 283 (1993).....	17, 22
<i>Nygaard, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula,</i> 159 Cal. App. 4th 1027, 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 210 (2008)	4, 6-8
<i>Olaes v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 135 Cal. App. 4th 1501, 38 Cal. Rptr. 3d 467 (2006)	6
<i>Oregon Mut. Ins. Co. v. Barton,</i> 109 Wn. App. 405, 36 P.3d 1065 (2001).....	12
<i>Phillips Bldg. Co. v. An,</i> 81 Wn. App. 696, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996).....	24
<i>Price v. Operating Eng'rs Local Union No. 3,</i> 195 Cal. App. 4th 962, 125 Cal. Rptr. 3d 220 (2011)	5
<i>Right-Price Recreation, L.L.C. v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council,</i> 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002).....	24
<i>Rivero v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps.,</i> 105 Cal. App. 4th 913, 130 Cal. Rptr. 2d 81 (2003)	6, 16
<i>Robertson v. Wash. State Parks & Recreation Comm'n,</i> 135 Wn. App. 1, 145 P.3d 379 (2005).....	4
<i>State v. Mills,</i> 80 Wn. App. 231, 907 P.2d 316 (1995).....	24
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel,</i> 110 Cal. App. 4th 1122, 2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 385 (2003)	5

<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 10-11, 929 P.2d 396 (1997)	8
<i>Wilbanks v. Wolk</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 883, 17 Cal. Rptr. 3d 497 (2004)	4
<i>Wolstein v. Yorkshire Ins. Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 201, 985 P.2d 400 (1999).....	24
<i>World Fin. Group, Inc. v. HBW Ins. & Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 1561, 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 227 (2009), <i>modified</i> , 2009 Cal. App. LEXIS 702 (May 7, 2009).....	13, 15-16

STATUTES

CAL. CODE OF CIV. PROC. § 425.16(a).....	8
Laws of 2010, ch. 118, § 1.....	1
RCW 4.24.510	2
RCW 4.24.525	2, 8-9
RCW 4.24.525(2)(d).....	3
RCW 4.24.525(2)(e)	3
RCW 4.24.525(4)(b).....	9
RCW 4.24.525(6)(a)(i)	23

RULES

CR 11	24
RAP 5.1(d).....	24
RAP 10.3.....	1
RAP 10.3(a)(6)	24
RAP 18.9.....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY
at 862 (11th ed. 2003).....19
